104 Water Treatment Plant Data
105 Wastewater Treatment Plant Data
106 Used and Useful Calculations - Water Treatment Plant
107 Used and Useful Calculations - Wastewater Treatment Plant
108 Used and Useful Calculations - Distribution and Collection Systems
109 Margin Reserve Calculations
110 Equivalent Residential Connections - Water
111 Equivalent Residential Connections - Wastewater

Page 2 of 3

CLASS A WATER AND/OR WASTEWATER UTILITIES
FINANCIAL, RATE AND ENGINEERING
MINIMUM FILING REQUIREMENTS

INDEX

¡ADDITIONAL

112 Standalone Rate Design - Water
113 Standalone Rate Design - Wastewater

Page 3 of 3

Schedule of Water Rate Base Florida Public Service Commissioi

Company: CSWR-Florida (Aquarina)
Docket No.: 20250052
Test Year Ended: 1/31/2025
Interim [ ] Final [X]
Historical [X] Projected [ ]

Schedule: A-1 (Potable)
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide the calculation of average rate base for the test year, showing all adjustments. All
non-used and useful items should be reported as Plant Held For Future Use.

Line
No.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
Balance Adjusted

Per Utility Utility Supporting
Description Books Adjustments Balance Schedule(s)

1 Utility Plant in Service 1,832,238 - 1,832,238 A-5

2 Utility Land & Land Rights 83,093 - 83,093 A-5

3 Less: Non-Used & Useful Plant - - - A-7

4 Construction Work in Progress - - - -

5 Less: Accumulated Depreciation (1,310,526) - (1,310,526) A-9

6 Less: CIAC (421,159) - (421,159) A-12

7 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 280,041 - 280,041 A-14

8 Acquisition Adjustments 1,145,736 - 1,145,736

9 Accum. Amort, of Acq. Adjustments - - - -

10 Advances For Construction - - - A-1 6

11 Working Capital Allowance - - - A-1 7

12 Total Rate Base 1,609,423 - 1,609,423

1

Schedule of Water Rate Base Florida Public Service Commissioi

Company: CSWR-Florida (Aquarina)
Docket No.: 20250052
Test Year Ended: 1/31/2025
Interim [ ] Final [X]
Historical [X] Projected [ ]

Schedule: A-1 (Non-Potable)
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide the calculation of average rate base for the test year, showing all adjustments. All
non-used and useful items should be reported as Plant Held For Future Use.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
Balance Adjusted

Line Per Utility Utility Supporting
No. Description Books Adjustments Balance Schedule(s)

1 Utility Plant in Service 1,168,579 - 1,168,579 A-5

2 Utility Land & Land Rights 27,487 - 27,487 A-5

3 Less: Non-Used & Useful Plant - - - A-7

4 Construction Work in Progress - - - -

5 Less: Accumulated Depreciation (876,958) - (876,958) A-9

6 Less: CIAC - - - A-1 2

7 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC - - - A-14

8 Acquisition Adjustments 863,567 - 863,567

9 Accum. Amort, of Acq. Adjustments - - - -

10 Advances For Construction - - - A-1 6

11 Working Capital Allowance - - - A-1 7

12 Total Rate Base 1,182,675 - 1,182,675

2

Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base Florida Public Service Commissior

Company: CSWR-Florida (Aquarina)
Docket No.: 20250052
Test Year Ended: 1/31/2025
Interim [ ] Final [X]
Historical [X] Projected [ ]

Schedule: A-2
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide the calculation of average rate base for the test year, showing all adjustments. All
non-used and useful items should be reported as Plant Held For Future Use.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
Balance Adjusted

Line Per Utility Utility Supporting
No. Description Books Adjustments Balance Schedule(s)

1 Utility Plant in Service 1,227,079 - 1,227,079 A-6

2 Utility Land & Land Rights 67,076 - 67,076 A-6

3 Less: Non-Used & Useful Plant - - - A-7

4 Construction Work in Progress - - - -

5 Less: Accumulated Depreciation (742,009) - (742,009) A-10

6 Less: CIAC (612,495) - (612,495) A-12

7 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 524,294 - 524,294 A-14

8 Acquisition Adjustments 306,986 - 306,986

9 Accum. Amort, of Acq. Adjustments - - - -

10 Advances For Construction - - - A-16

11 Working Capital Allowance - - - A-17

12 Total Rate Base 770,931 - 770,931

3

Schedule of Adjustments to Rate Base Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (Aquarina)
Docket No.: 20250052
Test Year Ended: 1/31/2025
Interim [ ] Final [X]
Historical [X] Projected [ ]

Schedule: A-3
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide a detailed description of all adjustments to rate base per books,
with a total for each rate base line item.

Line
No. Description Water Wastewater

1 The Company has made no adjustments to rate base.

4

Schedule of Water and Wastewater Plant in Service Florida Public Service Commission
Annual Balances Subsequent to Last Established Rate Base

[…]

26 Contributions in Aid of Construction 1,033,654 1,033,654 1,033,654 1,033,654 1,033,654 1,033,654 1,033,654
27 Less: Accum. Amortization of CIAC (807,207) (810,078) (812,949) (815,820) (818,691) (821,562) (804,335)
28 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes ..... 

29 TOTAL EQUITY CAPITAL & LIABILITIES 4,647,557 4,793,467 4,813,063 4,774,283 4,784,596 4,786,978 4,504,311

"The Balance Sheet is consolidated for potable water, non potable water, and sewer services.

40

Schedule of Water Net Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (Aquarina)
Docket No.: 20250052
Test Year Ended: 1/31/2025
Historical [X] Projected [ ]

Schedule: B-1 (Potable)
Page 1 of 1
Docket No.: 20250052
Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year. If amortization (Line 4) is related to any amount
other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Balance Utility Utility Requested Requested

Line Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue Annual Supporting
No. Description Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(s)

1 OPERATING REVENUES 143,514 - 143,514 185,357 328,871 B-4

2 Operation & Maintenance 97,513 1,789 99,302 8,341 107,643 B-5

3 Depreciation, net of CIAC Amort. 30,665 - 30,665 - 30,665 B-1 3

4 Amortization -

5 Taxes Other Than Income 14,081 - 14,081 - 14,081 B-1 5

6 Provision for Income Taxes - - - 35,381 35,381 C-1

7 OPERATING EXPENSES 142,260 1,789 144,048 43,722 187,770

8 NET OPERATING INCOME 1,255 (1,789) (534) 141,635 141,100

9 RATE BASE 1,609,423 1,609,423 1,609,423

10 RATE OF RETURN 0.08% -0.03% 8.77%

41

Schedule of Water Net Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (Aquarina) Schedule: B-1 (Non-Potable)
Docket No.: 20250052 Page 1 of 1
Test Year Ended: 1/31/2025 Docket No.: 20250052
Historical [X] Projected [ ] Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year. If amortization (Line 4) is related to any amount
other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Balance Utility Utility Requested Requested

Line Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue Annual Supporting
No. Description Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(s)

1 OPERATING REVENUES 301,090 - 301,090 77,702 378,792 B-4

2 Operation & Maintenance 194,671 7,375 202,046 3,497 205,542 B-5

3 Depreciation, net of CIAO Amort. 19,521 - 19,521 - 19,521 B-1 3

4 Amortization -

5 Taxes Other Than Income 24,067 - 24,067 - 24,067 B-1 5

6 Provision for Income Taxes - - - 25,975 25,975 C-1

7 OPERATING EXPENSES 238,259 7,375 245,634 29,471 275,105

8 NET OPERATING INCOME 62,831 (7,375) 55,456 48,231 103,687

9 RATE BASE 1,182,675 1,182,675 1,182,675

10 RATE OF RETURN 5.31% 4.69% 8.77%

42

Schedule of Wastewater Net Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (Aquarina)
Docket No.: 20250052
Test Year Ended: 1/31/2025
Historical [X] Projected [ ]

Schedule: B-2
Page 1 of 1
Docket No.: 20250052
Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year. If amortization (Line 4) is related to any amount
other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Balance Utility Utility Requested Requested

Line Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue Annual Supporting
No. Description Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(s)

1 OPERATING REVENUES 255,100 255,100 55,206 310,306 B-4

2 Operation & Maintenance 190,125 6,595 196,720 2,484 199,204 B-6

3 Depreciation, net of CIAO Amort. 5,447 5,447 - 5,447 B-14

4 Amortization - ...

5 Taxes Other Than Income 21,150 21,150 - 21,150 B-15

6 Provision for Income Taxes - - 16,917 16,917 C-1

7 OPERATING EXPENSES 216,721 6,595.00 223,316 19,401 242,718

8 NET OPERATING INCOME 38,379 (6,595) 31,784 35,805 67,589

9 RATE BASE 770,931 770,931 770,931

10 RATE OF RETURN 4.98% 4.12% 8.77%

43

Schedule of Adjustments to Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (Aquarina)
Docket No.: 20250052
Interim [ ] Final [X]
Historical [X] Projected [ ]

Schedule: B-3
Page 1 of 1
Docket No.: 20250052
Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide a detailed description of all adjustments to operating income per books, with a total for each
line item shown on the net operating income statement.

42
43
44

Line
No. Description Water-P Water-NP Wastewater

1 Operations & Maintenance

[…]

No. Description Ref. Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Water Wastewater

1 Current Tax Expense C-2 25,002.21 A (19,641.70) 5,360.51

2 Deferred Income Tax Expense C-5 .....

3 ITC Realized This Year C-7 .....

4 ITC Amortization C-7 .....
(3% ITC and IRC 46(f)(2))

5 Parent Debt Adjustment C-8 .....

6 Total Income Tax Expense 25,002.21 (19,641.70) 5,360.51

Notes:
A Given that net operating income was negative, the Company booked no provision for income tax.

This adjustment adjusts current tax expense to zero. The values in Schedules C1-10 are calculated per the schedule mechanics
and required formulas.

Supporting Schedules: C-2,C-5,C-8,C-9
Recap Schedules: B-1.B-2

60

State and Federal Income Tax Calculation - Current Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (Aquarina)
Docket No.: 20250052
Test Year Ended: 1/31/2025
Historical [X] Projected [ ]

Schedule: C-2
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide the calculation of state and federal income taxes for the test year.
Provide detail on adjustments to income taxes and investment tax credits generated.

Total Utility Utility
Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Water Wastewater

1 Net Utility Operating Income (Sch. B-1) 102,463.90 (15,758.68) 86,705.22 54,921.67 31,783.55
2 Add: Income Tax Expense Per Books (Sch. B-1) - ...

3 Subtotal 102,463.90 (15,758.68) 86,705.22 54,921.67 31,783.55
4 Less: Interest Charges (Sch. C-3) 3,481.44 - 3,481.44 2,728.16 753.28

5 Taxable Income Per Books 98,982.46 (15,758.68) 83,223.78 52,193.51 31,030.28

Schedule M Adjustments:
6 Permanent Differences (From Sch. C-4) - ...
7 Timing Differences (From Sch. C-5) - ...

8 Total Schedule M Adjustments - ...

9 Taxable Income Before State Taxes 98,982.46 (15,758.68) 83,223.78 52,193.51 31,030.28
10 Less: State Income Tax Exemption ($5,000) (1,953.97) - (1,953.97) (1,096.01) (857.96)

11 State Taxable Income 97,028.49 (15,758.68) 81,269.81 51,097.50 30,172.32
12 State Income Tax (5.5% of Line 11) 5,336.57 (866.73) 4,469.84 2,810.36 1,659.48
13 Emergency Excise Tax - ...
14 Credits - ...

15 Current State Income Taxes 5,336.57 (866.73) 4,469.84 2,810.36 1,659.48

16 Federal Taxable Income (Line 9-Line 15) 93,645.90 (14,891.95) 78,753.94 49,383.15 29,370.80
17 Federal Income Tax Rate 21% 21% 21% 21% 21%

18 Federal Income Taxes (Line 16 x Line 17) 19,665.64 (3,127.31) 16,538.33 10,370.46 6,167.87
19 Less: Investment Tax Credit Realized - - -

This Year (Sch. C-8)

20 Current Federal Inc. Taxes (Line 18- Line 19) 19,665.64 (3,127.31) 16,538.33 10,370.46 6,167.87

Summary:
21 Current State Income Taxes (Line 15) 5,336.57 (866.73) 4,469.84 2,810.36 1,659.48
22 Current Federal Income Taxes (Line 20) 19,665.64 (3,127.31) 16,538.33 10,370.46 6,167.87

23 Total Current Income Tax Expense (To C-1) 25,002.21 (3,994.04) 21,008.17 13,180.82 7,827.35

Supporting Schedules: B-1,B-2,C-3,C-4,C-5,C-8
Recap Schedules: C-1

61

Schedule of Interest In Tax Expense Calculation

Company: CSWR-Florida (Aquarina)
Docket No.: 20250052
Test Year Ended: 1/31/2025
Historical [X] Projected [ ]

Florida Public Service Commission
Schedule: C-3
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Brent Thies
Supporting Schedules: D-1,C-8
Recap Schedules: C-2

Explanation: Provide the amount of interest expense used to calculate income taxes on Schedule No. C-2.
Explain any changes in interest expense in detail giving amount of change and reason for change. If the basis
for allocating interest used in the tax calculation differs from the basis used in allocating current income
taxes payable, the differing bases should be clearly identified.

Line Total Utility Utility
No. Description Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Water Wastewater

1 Interest on Long-Term Debt - - -

2 Amortization of Debt Premium, - - -
Disc, and Expense Net

3 Interest on Short-Term Debt 3,481.44 - 3,481.44 2,728.16 753.28

4 Other Interest Expense - - -

5 AFUDC ... . .

6 ITC Interest Synchronization ... . .
(IRC 46(f)(2) only - See below)

7 Total Used For Tax Calculation 3,481.44 - 3,481.44 2,728.16 753.28

Calculation of ITC Interest Synchronization Adjustment
ONLY for Option 2 companies (See Sch. C-8, pg. 4)

Balances From Schedule D-1 Amount Ratio

8 Long-Term Debt

9 Short-Term Debt

10 Preferred Stock

11 Common Equity

12 Total

13 ITCs (from D-1 , Line 7)

14 Weighted Debt Cost (From Line 12)

15 Interest Adjustment (To Line 6)

Cost

Total
Weighted

Cost

Debt Only
Weighted

Cost

62

Book/Tax Differences - Permanent Florida Public Service Commissioi

Company: CSWR-Florida (Aquarina)
Docket No.: 20250052
Test Year Ended: 1/31/2025
Historical [X] Projected [ ]

Explanation: Provide the description and amount of all book/tax differences accounted for as permanent

[…]

Schedule of Water Rate Base Florida Public Service Commissior

Company: CSWR-Florida (BFF)
Docket No.: 20250052
Test Year Ended: 1/31/2025
Interim [ ] Final [X]
Historical [X] Projected [ ]

Schedule: A-1
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide the calculation of average rate base for the test year, showing all adjustments. All
non-used and useful items should be reported as Plant Held For Future Use.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
Balance Adjusted

Line Per Utility Utility Supporting
No. Description Books Adjustments Balance Schedule(s)

1 CSWR-Florida (BFF) provides wastewater service only, therefore
2 this schedule is not applicable.

1

Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base Florida Public Service Commissio

Company: CSWR-Florida (BFF)
Docket No.: 20250052
Test Year Ended: 1/31/2025
Interim [ ] Final [X]
Historical [X] Projected [ ]

Schedule: A-2
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide the calculation of average rate base for the test year, showing all adjustments. All
non-used and useful items should be reported as Plant Held For Future Use.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
Balance Adjusted

Line Per Utility Utility Supporting
No. Description Books Adjustments Balance Schedule(s)

1 Utility Plant in Service 264,864 - 264,864 A-6

2 Utility Land & Land Rights 34,751 - 34,751 A-6

3 Less: Non-Used & Useful Plant - - - A-7

4 Construction Work in Progress -

5 Less: Accumulated Depreciation (202,039) - (202,039) A-10

6 Less: CIAC (35,402) - (35,402) A-12

7 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 31,097 - 31,097 A-14

8 Acquisition Adjustments ....

9 Accum. Amort, of Acq. Adjustments ....

10 Advances For Construction - - - A-16

11 Working Capital Allowance - - - A-17

12 Total Rate Base 93,273 - 93,273

2

Schedule of Adjustments to Rate Base Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (BFF)
Docket No.: 20250052
Test Year Ended: 1/31/2025
Interim [ ] Final [X]
Historic [X] or Projected [ ]

Schedule: A-3
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide a detailed description of all adjustments to rate base per books,
with a total for each rate base line item.

Line
No. Description Water Wastewater

1 The Company has made no adjustments to rate base.

3

Schedule of Water and Wastewater Plant In Service
Annual Balances Subsequent to Last Established Rate Base

[…]

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year. If amortization (Line 4) is related to any amount
other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Balance Utility Utility Requested Requested

Line Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue Annual Supporting
No. Description Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(s)

1 CSWR-Florida (BFF) provides wastewater service only, therefore
2 this schedule is not applicable.

34

Schedule of Wastewater Net Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (BFF)
Test Year Ended: 1/31/2025
Interim [ ] Final [X]
Historic [X] or Projected [ ]

Schedule: B-2
Page 1 of 1
Docket No.: 20250052
Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year. If amortization (Line 4) is related to any amount
other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Balance Utility Utility Requested Requested

Line Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue Annual Supporting
No. Description Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(s)

1 OPERATING REVENUES 98,495 - 98,495 34,217 132,712 B-4

2 Operation & Maintenance 104,795 6,216 111,010 1,540 112,550 B-6

3 Depreciation, net of CIAC Amort. 6,624 - 6,624 - 6,624 B-14

4 Amortization -

5 Taxes Other Than Income 5,207 - 5,207 - 5,207 B-15

6 Provision for Income Taxes ... 162 162 C-1

7 OPERATING EXPENSES 116,625 6,216 122,841 1,702 124,542

8 NET OPERATING INCOME (18,130) (6,216) (24,346) 32,516 8,170

9 RATE BASE 93,273 93,273 93,273

10 RATE OF RETURN -19.44% -26.10% 8.76%

35

Schedule of Adjustments to Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (BFF) Schedule: B-3
Test Year Ended: 1/31/2025 Page 1 of 1
Interim [ ] Final [X] Docket No.: 20250052
Historic [X] or Projected [ ] Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide a detailed description of all adjustments to operating income per books, with a total for each
line item shown on the net operating income statement.

Line
No. Description Water Wastewater

1 Operations & Maintenance
2
3 Customer Billing Cost - (463)

[…]

34 393.5 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment
35 394.5 Laboratory Equipment
36 395.5 Power Operated Equipment
37 396.5 Communication Equipment 2,437.98
38 397.5 Miscellaneous Equipment
39 398.5 Other Tangible Plant
4Q . .
41 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE $ 7,798.59 $ $ $
42
43 LESS: AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 1,174.98

45 NET DEPRECIATION EXPENSE - WASTEWATER $ 6,623.61 $ $ $

47
48

47

Taxes Other Than Income

Company: CSWR-Florida (BFF)
Docket No.: 20250052
Test Year Ended: 1/31/2025
Historic [X] or Projected [ ]

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: B-15
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Brent Thies
Recap Schedules: B-1,B-2

Explanation: Complete the following schedule of all taxes other than income.
For all allocations, provide description of allocation and calculations.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
Regulatory Real Estate

Line Assessment Payroll & Personal
No. Description Fees (RAFs) Taxes Property Other Total

WATER
1 Test Year Per Books $ $-$-$-$

Adjustments to Test Year (Explain)
2 $ $-$-$-$
3 $ $-$-$-$
4 $ $-$-$-$
5 $ $-$-$-$

6 Total Test Year Adjustments $ $-$-$-$

7 Adjusted Test Year $
8 RAFs Assoc, with Revenue Increase $

9 Total Balance $

WASTEWATER
10 Test Year Per Books $ 4,678 $ - $ 528 $ - $ 5,207

Adjustments to Test Year (Explain)
11 $
12 $ $-$-$-$
13 $
14 $ $-$-$.$

15 Total Test Year Adjustments $ $-$-$-$

16 Adjusted Test Year $ 4,678 $ - $ 528 $ - $ 5,207
17 RAFs Assoc, with Revenue Increase $ $-$-$-$

18 Total Balance $ 4,678 $ - $ 528 $ - $ 5,207

48

Reconciliation of Total Income Tax Provision Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (BFF)
Docket No.: 20250052
Test Year Ended: 1/31/2025
Historic [X] or Projected [ ]

Schedule: C-1
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide a reconciliation between the total operating income tax provision and the currently payable
income taxes on operating income for the test year.

Line Total Utility Utility
No. Description Ref. Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Water Wastewater

1 Current Tax Expense C-2 (4,683.27) a 4,217.36 (465.91) 0 0

2 Deferred Income Tax Expense C-5 0 0

3 ITC Realized This Year C-7 0 0

4 ITC Amortization C-7 0 0
(3% ITC and IRC 46(f)(2))

5 Parent Debt Adjustment C-9 0 0

6 Total Income Tax Expense (4,683.27) 4,217.36 (465.91) 0 0

Notes:
A Given that net operating income was negative, the Company booked no provision for income tax.

This adjustment adjusts current tax expense to zero. The values in Schedules C1-10 are calculated per the schedule mechanics
and required formulas.

Supporting Schedules: C-2,C-5,C-8,C-9
Recap Schedules:

49

State and Federal Income Tax Calculation - Current Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (BFF)
Docket No.: 20250052
Test Year Ended: 1/31/2025
Historic [X] or Projected [ ]

Schedule: C-2
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide the calculation of state and federal income taxes for the test year.
Provide detail on adjustments to income taxes and investment tax credits generated.

Total Utility Utility
Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Water Wastewater

1 Net Utility Operating Income (Sch. B-1) (18,129.97) (6,215.82) (24,345.79) - (24,345.79)
2 Add: Income Tax Expense Per Books (Sch. B-1)

3 Subtotal (18,129.97) (6,215.82) (24,345.79) - (24,345.79)
4 Less: Interest Charges (Sch. C-3) 348.09 - 348.09 - 348.09

5 Taxable Income Per Books (18,478.06) (6,215.82) (24,693.89) - (24,693.89)

Schedule M Adjustments:
6 Permanent Differences (From Sch. C-4) ....
7 Timing Differences (From Sch. C-5) ....

8 Total Schedule M Adjustments ....

9 Taxable Income Before State Taxes (18,478.06) (6,215.82) (24,693.89) - (24,693.89)
10 Less: State Income Tax Exemption ($5,000)

11 State Taxable Income (18,478.06) (6,215.82) (24,693.89) - (24,693.89)
12 State Income Tax (5.5% of Line 11) (1,016.29) (341.87) (1,358.16) - (1,358.16)
13 Emergency Excise Tax ....
14 Credits ....

15 Current State Income Taxes (1,016.29) (341.87) (1,358.16) - (1,358.16)

16 Federal Taxable Income (Line 9-Line 15) (17,461.77) (5,873.95) (23,335.72) - (23,335.72)
17 Federal Income Tax Rate 21% 21% 21% 21% 21%

18 Federal Income Taxes (Line 16 x Line 17) (3,666.97) (1,233.53) (4,900.50) - (4,900.50)
19 Less: Investment Tax Credit Realized ....

This Year (Sch. C-8)

20 Current Federal Inc. Taxes (Line 18 -Line 19) (3,666.97) (1,233.53) (4,900.50) - (4,900.50)

Summary:
21 Current State Income Taxes (Line 15) (1,016.29) (341.87) (1,358.16) - (1,358.16)
22 Current Federal Income Taxes (Line 20) (3,666.97) (1,233.53) (4,900.50) - (4,900.50)

23 Total Current Income Tax Expense (To C-1) (4,683.27) (1,575.40) (6,258.67) - (6,258.67)

Supporting Schedules: B-1 ,B-2,C-3,C-4,C-5,C-8
Recap Schedules: C-1

50

Schedule of Interest In Tax Expense Calculation Florida Public Service Commission
Schedule: C-3

Company: CSWR-Florida (BFF) Page 1 of 1
Docket No.: 20250052 Preparer: Brent Thies
Test Year Ended: 1/31/2025 Supporting Schedules: D-1,C-8
Historic [X] or Projected [ ] Recap Schedules: C-2

Explanation: Provide the amount of interest expense used to calculate income taxes on Schedule No. C-2.
Explain any changes in interest expense in detail giving amount of change and reason for change. If the basis
for allocating interest used in the tax calculation differs from the basis used in allocating current income
taxes payable, the differing bases should be clearly identified.

Line Total Utility Utility
No. Description Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Water Wastewater

1 Interest on Long-Term Debt 0 0 0 0 0

2 Amortization of Debt Premium, 0 0 0 0 0
Disc, and Expense Net

3 Interest on Short-Term Debt 348.09 0 348.09 0 348.09

4 Other Interest Expense 0 0 0 0 0

5 AFUDC 0000 0

6 ITC Interest Synchronization 0 0 0 0 0
(IRC 46(f)(2) only - See below)

7 Total Used For Tax Calculation 348.09 0.00 348.09 0.00 348.09

Calculation of ITC Interest Synchronization Adjustment
ONLY for Option 2 companies (See Sch. C-8, pg. 4) Total Debt Only

Weighted Weighted
Balances From Schedule D-1 Amount Ratio Cost Cost Cost

8 Long-Term Debt 0 0 0 0 0

9 Short-Term Debt 0 0 0 0 0

10 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0

11 Common Equity 0 0 0 0

12 Total 0 0 0 0 0

13 ITCs (from D-1 , Line 7) 0

14 Weighted Debt Cost (From Line 12) 0

15 Interest Adjustment (To Line 6) 0

51

Book/Tax Differences - Permanent Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (BFF)
Docket No.: 20250052
Test Year Ended: 1/31/2025

[…]

92 Gallons of Wastewater Treated
93 Water Treatment Plant Data
94 Wastewater Treatment Plant Data
95 Used and Useful Calculations - Water Treatment Plant
96 Used and Useful Calculations - Wastewater Treatment Plant
97 Used and Useful Calculations - Distribution and Collection Systems
98 Margin Reserve Calculations
99 Equivalent Residential Connections - Water
100 Equivalent Residential Connections - Wastewater

Page 2 of 3

CLASS A WATER AND/OR WASTEWATER UTILITIES
FINANCIAL, RATE AND ENGINEERING
MINIMUM FILING REQUIREMENTS

INDEX

¡ADDITIONAL

101 Standalone Rate Design - Water
102 Standalone Rate Design - Wastewater

Page 3 of 3

Schedule of Water Rate Base Florida Public Service Commissio

Company: CSWR-Florida (C.F.A.T. H2O, INC.)
Docket No.: 20250052
Schedule Year End: 1/31/2025
Interim [ ] Final [X]
Historical [X] Projected [ ]

Schedule: A-1
Page 1 of 1
Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide the calculation of average rate base for the test year, showing all adjustments. All
non-used and useful items should be reported as Plant Held For Future Use.

Line
No.

(1) (2) (3) (4)
Balance Adjusted

Per Utility Utility
Description Books Adjustments Balance

1 Utility Plant in Service 664,924 - 664,924

2 Utility Land & Land Rights 54,295 - 54,295

3 Less: Non-Used & Useful Plant

4 Construction Work in Progress

5 Less: Accumulated Depreciation (382,912) - (382,912)

6 Less: CIAC (124,933) - (124,933)

7 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 121,788 - 121,788

8 Acquisition Adjustments

9 Accum. Amort, of Acq. Adjustments

10 Advances For Construction

11 Working Capital Allowance

12 Total Rate Base 333,162 - 333,162

(5)

Supporting
Schedule(s)

A-5

A-5

A-7

A-9

A-12

A-1 4

A-1 6

A-1 7

1

Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base Florida Public Service Commissio

Company: CSWR-Florida (C.F.A.T. H2O, INC.)
Docket No.: 20250052
Schedule Year End: 1/31/2025
Interim [ ] Final [X]
Historical [X] Projected [ ]

Schedule: A-2
Page 1 of 1
Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide the calculation of average rate base for the test year, showing all adjustments. All
non-used and useful items should be reported as Plant Held For Future Use.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
Balance Adjusted

Line Per Utility Utility Supporting
No. Description Books Adjustments Balance Schedule(s)

1 Utility Plant in Service 409,465 - 409,465 A-6

2 Utility Land & Land Rights 55,948 - 55,948 A-6

3 Less: Non-Used & Useful Plant - - - A-7

4 Construction Work in Progress - - - -

5 Less: Accumulated Depreciation (96,238) - (96,238) A-10

6 Less: CIAC (262,882) - (262,882) A-12

7 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 265,394 - 265,394 A-14

8 Acquisition Adjustments - - - -

9 Accum. Amort, of Acq. Adjustments - - - -

10 Advances For Construction - - - A-16

11 Working Capital Allowance - - - A-17

12 Total Rate Base 371,687 - 371,687

2

Schedule of Adjustments to Rate Base Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (C.F.A.T. H2O, INC.)
Docket No.: 20250052
Schedule Year End: 1/31/2025
Interim [ ] Final [X]
Historic [X] or Projected [ ]

Schedule: A-3
Page 1 of 1
Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide a detailed description of all adjustments to rate base per books,
with a total for each rate base line item.

Line
No. Description Water Wastewater

1 The Company has made no adjustments to rate base.

3

Schedule of Water and Wastewater Plant in Service
Annual Balances Subsequent to Last Established Rate Base

[…]

Other Deferred Credits ..... 
Accum. Deferred ITCs ..... 
Operating Reserves ..... 

TOTAL DEF. CREDITS & OPER. RESERVES ..... 

Contributions in Aid of Construction 387,815 387,815 387,815 387,815 387,815 387,815 387,815
Less: Accum. Amortization of CIAC (387,464) (387,815) (387,815) (387,815) (387,815) (387,815) (387,182)
Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes ..... 

TOTAL EQUITY CAPITAL & LIABILITIES 2,966,996 3,146,811 3,163,649 2,501,678 2,512,300 2,507,012 2,508,308

33

Schedule of Water Net Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (C.F.A.T. H2O, INC.)
Schedule Year End: 1/31/2025
Interim [ ] Final [X]
Historic [X] or Projected [ ]

Schedule: B-1
Page 1 of 1
Docket No.: 20250052
Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year. If amortization (Line 4) is related to any amount
other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Balance Utility Utility Requested Requested

Line Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue Annual Supporting
No. Description Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(s)

1 OPERATING REVENUES 99,267 - 99,267 132,423 231,690 B-4

2 Operation & Maintenance 163,334 2,752 166,085 5,959 172,044 B-5

3 Depreciation, net of CIAO Amort. 23,729 - 23,729 - 23,729 B-13

4 Amortization .....

5 Taxes Other Than Income 6,164 - 6,164 - 6,164 B-15

6 Provision for Income Taxes ... 585.34 585 C-1

7 OPERATING EXPENSES 193,227 2,752 195,979 6,544 202,523

8 NET OPERATING INCOME (93,960) (2,752) (96,712) 125,878 29,167

9 RATE BASE 333,162 333,162 333,162

10 RATE OF RETURN -28.20% -29.03% 8.75%

34

Schedule of Wastewater Net Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (C.F.A.T. H2O, INC.)
Schedule Year End: 1/31/2025
Interim [ ] Final [X]
Historic [X] or Projected [ ]

Schedule: B-2
Page 1 of 1
Docket No.: 20250052
Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year. If amortization (Line 4) is related to any amount
other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Balance Utility Utility Requested Requested

Line Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue Annual Supporting
No. Description Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(s)

1 OPERATING REVENUES 137,855 - 137,855 35,182 173,037 B-4

2 Operation & Maintenance 119,689 (5,809) 113,880 1,583 115,463 B-6

3 Depreciation, net of CIAO Amort. 17,216 - 17,216 - 17,216 B-14

4 Amortization .....

5 Taxes Other Than Income 7,162 - 7,162 - 7,162 B-15

6 Provision for Income Taxes - - - 656 656 C-1

7 OPERATING EXPENSES 144,068 (5,809) 138,259 2,239 140,498

8 NET OPERATING INCOME (6,213) 5,809 (404) 32,943 32,539

9 RATE BASE 371,687 371,687 371,687

10 RATE OF RETURN -1.67% -0.11% 8.75%

35

Schedule of Adjustments to Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (C.F.A.T. H2O, INC.)
Schedule Year End: 1/31/2025
Interim [ ] Final [X]
Historic [X] or Projected [ ]

Schedule: B-3
Page 1 of 1
Docket No.: 20250052
Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide a detailed description of all adjustments to operating income per books, with a total for each
line item shown on the net operating income statement.

Line
No. Description Water Wastewater

1 Operations & Maintenance

[…]

84 Billing Analysis Schedule (contained in Volume II)

[engineering schedules

85 Gallons of Water Pumped, Sold and Unaccounted For
86 Gallons of Wastewater Treated
87 Water Treatment Plant Data
88 Wastewater Treatment Plant Data
89 Used and Useful Calculations - Water Treatment Plant
90 Used and Useful Calculations - Wastewater Treatment Plant
91 Used and Useful Calculations - Distribution and Collection Systems
92 Margin Reserve Calculations
93 Equivalent Residential Connections - Water
94 Equivalent Residential Connections - Wastewater

[ADDITIONAL

95 Standalone Rate Design - Water

Page 2 of 2

Schedule of Water Rate Base Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (Neighborhood Utilities)
Docket No.: 20250052
Schedule Year Ended: 1/31/2025
Interim [ ] Final [X]
Historical [X] or Projected [ ]

Schedule: A-1
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide the calculation of average rate base for the test year, showing all adjustments. All
non-used and useful items should be reported as Plant Held For Future Use.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
Balance Adjusted

Line Per Utility Utility Supporting
No. Description Books Adjustments Balance Schedule(s)

1 Utility Plant in Service 729,247 - 729,247 A-5

2 Utility Land & Land Rights 39,628 - 39,628 A-5

3 Less: Non-Used & Useful Plant - - - A-7

4 Construction Work in Progress ....

5 Less: Accumulated Depreciation (422,288) - (422,288) A-9

6 Less: CIAC (269,576) - (269,576) A-1 2

7 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 231,807 - 231,807 A-14

8 Acquisition Adjustments ....

9 Accum. Amort, of Acq. Adjustments ....

10 Advances For Construction - - - A-1 6

11 Working Capital Allowance 158,903 - 158,903 A-17

12 Total Rate Base 467,722 - 467,722

1

Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (Neighborhood Utilities)
Docket No.: 20250052
Schedule Year Ended: 1/31/2025
Interim [ ] Final [X]
Historical [X] or Projected [ ]

Schedule: A-2
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide the calculation of average rate base for the test year, showing all adjustments. All
non-used and useful items should be reported as Plant Held For Future Use.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
Balance Adjusted

Line Per Utility Utility Supporting
No. Description Books Adjustments Balance Schedule(s)

[…]

23 Accum. Deferred ITCs - - -----
24 Operating Reserves - - - -

25 TOTAL DEF. CREDITS & OPER. RESERVES - - .....

26 Contributions in Aid of Construction 269,576 269,576 269,576 269,576 269,576 269,576 269,576
27 Less: Accum. Amortization of CIAC (232,561) (233,317) (234,072) (234,828) (235,583) (236,338) (231,807)
28 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes - - .....

29 TOTAL EQUITY CAPITAL & LIABILITIES 1,258,087 1,307,837 1,300,561 1,070,478 1,077,298 1,070,313 1,110,103

33

Schedule of Water Net Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (Neighborhood Utilities)
Schedule Year Ended: 1/31/2025
Interim [ ] Final [X]
Historic [X] or Projected [ ]

Schedule: B-1
Page 1 of 1
Docket No.: 20250052
Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year. If amortization (Line 4) is related to any amount
other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Balance Utility Utility Requested Requested

Line Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue Annual Supporting
No. Description Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(s)

1 OPERATING REVENUES 164,075 - 164,075 121,840 285,915 B-4

2 Operation & Maintenance 222,286 (6,331) 215,955 5,482.81 221,438 B-5

3 Depreciation, net of CIAC Amort. 11,844 - 11,844 - 11,844 B-13

4 Amortization -

5 Taxes Other Than Income 10,884 - 10,884 - 10,884 B-15

6 Provision for Income Taxes - - - 806.93 807 C-1

7 OPERATING EXPENSES 245,014 (6,331) 238,683 6,290 244,973

8 NET OPERATING INCOME (80,939) 6,331 (74,607) 115,550 40,943

9 RATE BASE 467,722 467,722 467,722

10 RATE OF RETURN -17.30% -15.95% 8.75%

34

Schedule of Wastewater Net Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (Neighborhood Utilities)
Schedule Year Ended: 1/31/2025
Interim [ ] Final [X]
Historic [X] or Projected [ ]

Schedule: B-2
Page 1 of 1
Docket No.: 20250052
Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year. If amortization (Line 4) is related to any amount
other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

[…]

No. Description Ref. Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Water Wastewater

1 Current Tax Expense C-2 (21,173.22) A 22017.66 844.44 844.44 0

2 Deferred Income Tax Expense C-5 0 0 0 0 0

3 ITC Realized This Year C-8 0 0 0 0 0

4 ITC Amortization C-8 0 0 0 0 0
(3% ITC and IRC 46(f)(2))

5 Parent Debt Adjustment C-9 0 0 0 0 0

6 Total Income Tax Expense (21,173.22) 22,017.66 844.44 844.44

Note:
A Given that net operating income was negative, the Company booked no provision for income tax.

This adjustment adjusts current tax expense to zero. The values in Schedules C1-10 are calculated per the schedule mechanics
and required formulas.

Supporting Schedules: C-2,C-5,C-8,C-9
Recap Schedules: B-1,B-2

49

State and Federal Income Tax Calculation - Current Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (Neighborhood Utilities)
Docket No.: 20250052
Test Year Ended: 1/31/2025
Historic [X] or Projected [ ]

Schedule: C-2
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide the calculation of state and federal income taxes for the test year.
Provide detail on adjustments to income taxes and investment tax credits generated.

Total Utility Utility
Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Water Wastewater

1 Net Utility Operating Income (Sch. B-1) (80,938.73) 6,331.23 (74,607.50) (74,607.50)
2 Add: Income Tax Expense Per Books (Sch. B-1) 0 0 0 0 0

3 Subtotal (80,938.73) 6,331.23 (74,607.50) (74,607.50)
4 Less: Interest Charges (Sch. C-3) 2,601.32 - 2,601.32 2,601.32

5 Taxable Income Per Books (83,540.05) 6,331.23 (77,208.82) (77,208.82)

Schedule M Adjustments:
6 Permanent Differences (From Sch. C-4) ....
7 Timing Differences (From Sch. C-5) ....

8 Total Schedule M Adjustments ....

9 Taxable Income Before State Taxes (83,540.05) 6,331.23 (77,208.82) (77,208.82)
10 Less: State Income Tax Exemption ($5,000) ....

11 State Taxable Income (83,540.05) 6,331.23 (77,208.82) (77,208.82)
12 State Income Tax (5.5% of Line 11) (4,594.70) 348.22 (4,246.48) (4,246.48)
13 Emergency Excise Tax ....
14 Credits ....

15 Current State Income Taxes (4,594.70) 348.22 (4,246.48) (4,246.48)

16 Federal Taxable Income (Line 9-Line 15) (78,945.34) 5,983.01 (72,962.33) (72,962.33)
17 Federal Income Tax Rate 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.21

18 Federal Income Taxes (Line 16 x Line 17) (16,578.52) 1,256.43 (15,322.09) (15,322.09)
19 Less: Investment Tax Credit Realized ...

This Year (Sch. C-8)

20 Current Federal Inc. Taxes (Line 18 -Line 19) (16,578.52) 1,256.43 (15,322.09) (15,322.09)

Summary:
21 Current State Income Taxes (Line 15) (4,594.70) 348.22 (4,246.48) (4,246.48)
22 Current Federal Income Taxes (Line 20) (16,578.52) 1,256.43 (15,322.09) (15,322.09)

23 Total Current Income Tax Expense (To C-1) (21,173.22) 1,604.65 (19,568.57) (19,568.57)

Supporting Schedules: B-1,B-2,C-3,C-4,C-5,C-8
Recap Schedules: C-1

50

Schedule of Interest In Tax Expense Calculation Florida Public Service Commission
Schedule: C-3

Company: CSWR-Florida (Neighborhood Utilities) Page 1 of 1
Docket No.: 20250052 Preparer: Brent Thies
Test Year Ended: 1/31/2025 Supporting Schedules: D-1,C-8
Historic [X] or Projected [ ] Recap Schedules: C-2

Explanation: Provide the amount of interest expense used to calculate income taxes on Schedule No. C-2.
Explain any changes in interest expense in detail giving amount of change and reason for change. If the basis
for allocating interest used in the tax calculation differs from the basis used in allocating current income